
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 12th July, 2019 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
and Terms of Reference   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2019   
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

5. Impact of the Reduction of Winter Maintenance 
Trigger Levels from 1.0 to 0.5 Degree Celsius for the 
18/19 Season   
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 

6. Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and 
Skills Report   
 

(Pages 25 - 142) 

7. Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel   
 

(Pages 143 - 144) 

8. Internal Scrutiny Work Planning Session 25 July 
2019   
 

 

9. Urgent Business   
 

 



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 27 September 2019 at 10:00am 
in The Diamond Jubilee Room (Cabinet Room B), 
County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 12 July 2019 

 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of 
the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Misbah Mahmood, 01772 530818, Legal and Democratic Services 
misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

This report sets out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms 
of reference of the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019/20. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 

i. The appointment of County Councillors David O'Toole and Matthew Salter as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year; 

 
ii. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s 

Annual Meeting on 23 May 2019; and 
 
iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee 

 

 
Background 
 
i) Constitution and Membership of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Full Council, at its meeting on 23 May 2019, agreed that the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee shall comprise 12 County Councillors (on the basis of 7 Conservative, 4 
Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat).   
 
The membership of the Committee, as confirmed by the Political Group Secretaries 
is as follows: 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

County Councillors (12): 

C Crompton E Nash 
J Fillis D O'Toole 
P Steen P Rigby 
S Holgate M Salter 
C Towneley  D Whipp 
E Lewis G Wilkins 

  
 
The Full Council also appointed County Councillors David O'Toole and Matthew 
Salter as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year. 
 
A copy of the Committee's terms of reference is attached at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risk management implications arising from this item. 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext 
N/A   
   
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 2



(Approved and last updated under the Council's Urgent Business 
Proce
[...]
ffect the local authority’s area

Page 8



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 17th May, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Rear 
A Cheetham 
J Fillis 
S Holgate 
M Iqbal 
 

E Nash 
P Rigby 
A Riggott 
M Salter 
D Whipp 
 

County Councillor Anne Cheetham replaced County Councillor Wilkins for this 
meeting. 
 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Erica Lewis. 
 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 15 March 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4.   'Does Local Government Work for Women?' Task and Finish Group 

Report - Response to Recommendations 
 

The Chair welcomed the Leader of the County Council, County Councillor Geoff 
Driver, and Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager, to the 
table. 
 
The report presented explained that in March 2019, the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee published a task and finish group report on 'Does Local Government 
Work for Women'. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

 
In accordance with agreed protocols, the Leader of the County Council had been 
asked to provide a response to the recommendations included as part of the task 
and finish group's report. 
 
Regarding Recommendation 11 – Legalise remote attendance at council 
meetings and use technology to support inclusion, this was not supported by 
the Leader as currently the law did not allow for remote attendance at meetings. 
It was pointed out that the committee structure did allow for substitutions.  There 
also needed to be considerable work done with Facilities Management and ICT to 
identify future equipment needs and associated costs, before this could be further 
considered. Some members felt representations should be made to Government 
to seek a change in the legislation. 
 
In terms of Recommendation 12 – Childcare and caring costs must be 
covered, this recommendation was not supported by the Leader. The county 
council had a responsibility for safeguarding. The DBS checks were important 
given the county council's responsibilities around safeguarding, as well as the 
need to ensure that there were appropriate controls around the claiming of 
allowances. 
 
The committee was informed that the role of councillors would be promoted 
widely to all communities, including via schools, in order to attract candidates 
from all backgrounds. A 'Be a Councillor' information event was being held on 8th 
July at County Hall. 
 
Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee receive and accept the responses to 
the task and finish group report from the Leader of the Council. 
 
 
 
5.   Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire - Response to 

Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group Report 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Leader of the County Council, County 
Councillor Albert Atkinson; Rachel Tanner, Head of Procurement; Clare Joynson, 
Head of Facilities Management; Ginette Unsworth, Head of Communications; 
William Maxwell, Service Development Manager; and Nigel Craine, Head of 
School and Residential Care Catering, to the meeting.  
 
The committee was informed that in January 2019, the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee published a task and finish group report on reducing single use 
plastics in Lancashire. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report from the Internal Scrutiny Committee on 
the important subject of reducing single use plastics (SUPs) in Lancashire. They 
also thanked members and officers of the Reducing SUPs in Lancashire task and 
finish group for the time and commitment that they had invested in the thorough 
research that they undertook as part of the group's work. In accordan
[...]
d to 
enforce such a ban. The committee was informed that in respect of organised 
events where prior permission was required from the council, it might be possible 
to impose conditions on the granting of permission for the event. The 
enforcement with respect to individuals or small groups presented obvious 
difficulties in ensuring that any ban was adhered to. 
 
Regarding the recommendation on investing in moveable signs that could help 
deter the public from littering from their cars and reminding them to be 
responsible with their waste, the committee was informed that this would be 
relooked at with Highways, using the example provided in Pendle.  
 
Regarding dog mess and plastic bags, the committee was informed that 
biodegradable bags were the best solution but getting this issue to the 
manufacturers was key to reducing plastic waste. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

4 
 

Resolved: 
 

i. The Internal Scrutiny Committee receive the responses by the relevant 
Cabinet Members. 

ii. The Committee recommended that the Chief Executive be asked to 
identify a senior officer to assume the lead officer role to take this work 
forward.  

iii. A progress update report on reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire to 
be presented to the Committee on the 27 September 2019 meeting. 
 

 
6.   Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 

 
The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 year was 
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 2 July 2018. 
 
There was a request for the work plan to include the topic of the late adoption of 
roads in Lancashire as there was a lack of clarity on this. Committee was 
informed that this would be included at the work planning session in July. 
 
 
Resolved: The report presented be noted. 
 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no Items of Urgent Business. 
 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
12 July 2019 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
9.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

5 
 

10.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
 

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information). 
 
An annual update report was presented on the framework provided by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and Investigatory Powers Act 2016.  
 
Resolved: Members note the report and updated corporate policies as presented 
at Appendices 'A' – 'C'.  
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 12 July 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Impact of the Reduction of Winter Maintenance Trigger Levels from 1.0 to 0.5 
Degree Celsius for the 18/19 Season 
(Appendices 'A' & 'B' refer)  
 
Contact for further information: 
Harvey Danson, Tel: 01772 538182, Area Highways Manager,  
harvey.danson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out the results of the Cabinet approval last year to reduce the road 
surface temperature at which gritting is instructed on the highway network in 
Lancashire. 
 
The overview, impact and results of the change is attached at Appendix 'A'. The end 
of season report from Lancashire County Council's forecast provider is attached at 
Appendix 'B' for information. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That scrutiny committee considers the report as set out in the appendices and 
recommends continuing winter service provision with an intervention level of +0.5C  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
A scrutiny task and finish group considered this proposal at its meeting 26 July 2018 
and requested that a report be prepared for Internal Scrutiny Committee in Spring 
2019 to review the impact of its implementation.  
 
Consultations 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee in spring 2019 to review the impact of the 
implementation of lowering the intervention level for winter maintenance. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Risk management 
 
The main risk generally relates to litigation and reputation by lowering the 
intervention level, although the risk of litigation generally results from the county 
council not following their agreed policies and procedures. 
 
Financial 
 
The report presented to Cabinet in August 2018 forecast a saving of c£110,000 per 
annum as a result of the amendment made to the winter service plan. The evidence 
presented in this reports shows that a saving of £82,000 has been achieved. The 
impact will be included as part of the money matters reports for quarter 1 that will be 
presented to Cabinet in September.  
 
Legal 
 
The county council has a duty under S41(1A) of Highways Act to ensure, so far as is 
reasonably practicable, that safe passage along a highway is not endangered by 
snow or ice. Careful consideration is required to be satisfied that this duty is still 
being fulfilled. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
Appendix A - Treatment 
Intervention Reduction 
Scrutiny Update 
Appendix B - MetDesk End 
of Season Report 
[...]
f Learning Services and Skills 
ajay.sethi@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report presents the Lancashire Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and 
Skills documents for the consideration of Internal Scrutiny Committee. The 
documents provide a strategic overview of the education and training provision 
being accessed by Lancashire residents aged 16-19 and those aged 19-24 who 
have an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP).  
 
Recommendation 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the information in this report; and  
(ii) Suggest improvements or amendments for the next version of the Lancashire 

Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and Skills 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Under section 15ZA of the Education Act 1996, local authorities have a statutory 
duty to secure sufficient and suitable education and training provision to meet the 
reasonable needs of all young people in their area by influencing and shaping 
provision through local partnerships and by identifying gaps, enabling new provision 
and developing the market. The young people covered by this statutory duty are 
those aged 16-19 and those aged 19-24 who have an Education, Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP). 
 
To fulfil this duty, the Department for Education (DfE) recommends that local 
authorities have a strategic overview of the provision available in their area.  In 
response to this, Lancashire County Council (LCC) produces the Statement of 
Priorities document on an annual basis to set out the county's educational priorities 
for the young people in the age groups mentioned above.  The document is 
presented in three parts: 
 

 Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and Skills (Appendix 'A') 

 Overall Lancashire County Review (Appendix 'B') 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ajay.sethi@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 District Summaries (Appendix 'C') 
 
By providing this strategic overview, LCC hopes that this will contribute to: 
 

 Increasing 
[...]
cessful progression into sustainable employment, contributing to 
economic growth within the county; and 

 Supporting local education and training providers, partners and other 
interested parties in planning post 16 provision and developments within their 
area for the benefit of Lancashire residents. 

 
Intent 

 
This document intends to provide a strategic overview of the education and training 
provision being accessed by Lancashire residents aged 16-19 and those aged 19-24 
who have an EHCP.   
 
The intent of the Statement of Priorities is to support securing sufficient and suitable 
education and training provision to meet the reasonable needs of all young people in 
Lancashire by influencing and shaping provision through local partnerships and by 
identifying gaps, enabling new provision and developing the market.  The aim of this 
is to provide young people with the qualifications, skills and experience needed to 
make a successful transition into employment as well as making a positive 
contribution to their communities.   
 
  

Page 29



 
 

3 
 

It is hoped that producing the Statement of Priorities will: 
 

 Provide an evidence base for post 16 settings and other bodies to review 
provision against the needs of the communities they serve 

 Allow those who provide post 16 education to consider their curriculum offer 
by influencing and informing the strategic plans of the post 16 sector 

 Act as a platform to allow 1:1 discussions on 16-19 provision to take place, 
identifying gaps or highlighting the needs of specific groups 

o This may include LCC meeting with providers of post 16 education and 
skills 

o Allowing informed conversations to take place with local stakeholders  
o Supporting local partnerships to consider the needs of the area or that 

of specific groups such as young people who are CLA, young people 
with SEND or young people who are not in education, employment or 
training (NEET). 

 
Structure 

 
This document is present
[...]
nce-provision-for-young-people-in-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/careers-guidance-for-colleges--2


 
 

13 
 

their relative starting points and this is worse than both the North West and national 
positions.  It must be noted that, whilst Lancashire performance is behind that of the 
North West and England, greater improvement has been made when compared to 
the previous year.   
 
For SEN pupils with a Statement or an EHCP, the average Attainment 8 score shows 
that pupils from Lancashire do not achieve as well as those from the North West or 
England.  In addition, the attainment gap in Lancashire is greater than these two 
comparators.  In relation to Progress 8, whilst SEN pupils with a Statement or an 
EHCP from Lancashire do not make progress from their relative starting points, it is 
marginally better than the North West average but is worse than the national position. 
 
In terms of achievements by 16-18 year olds accessing education and training 
provision, the colleges in Lancashire have produced excellent results based on the 
2017/18 national achievement rate tables.  The overall achievement rate for 16-18 
year olds for all qualification levels shows that five Lancashire colleges are in the top 
10% of all General FE and Sixth Form Colleges in England.  These colleges are as 
follows:  
 

 Nelson and Colne College – 5th highest overall and highest performing 
General FE College 

 Burnley College – 6th highest overall and 2nd highest performing General FE 
College 

 Cardinal Newman College – 8th highest overall and 5th highest performing 
sixth form College 

 Runshaw College – 11th highest overall and 5th highest performing General FE 
College 

 Preston's College – 19th highest overall and 9th highest performing General FE 
College 

 
It should also be noted that Blackpool and the Fylde College was the 7th highest 
overall and the 3rd highest performing General FE College.  In addition, Myerscough 
College was the 7th highes
[...]
0.0% 60.0%

Advanced Apprenticeship

Higher Apprenticeship

Intermediate Apprenticeship

Participation by level

0.4% 0.4% 1.6%

97.6%

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

Asian / Asian
British

Mixed /
Multiple

Ethnic Group

Not App /
Known

White

Participation by ethnicity

P
age 141



P
age 142



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 12 July 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

 
Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Overview of matters presented and considered by the Budget Scrutiny Review 
Panel at its meeting held on 11 April 2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its Budget Scrutiny 
Review Panel. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Budget Scrutiny Review Panel comprises 9 County Councillors (5 Conservative, 
2 Labour, 1 Lib Dem and 1 Independent). 
 
The role of the Review Panel is to:  

 Provide further support to the overall budget monitoring process 

 Consider and formulate recommendations on Cabinet budget proposals 

 Monitor progress of agreed budget savings 
 
The Review Panel's role is not to lead on the management of the budget or to set a 
budget, but to provide support as a 'critical friend'. The Review Panel will report its 
activities and any aspect of its work to the Internal Scrutiny Committee for 
information. 
 
Meeting held on 11 April 2019 
 

 Service challenge savings update 
In attendance: Mike Kirby, Director of Strategy and Performance and Neil Kissock, 
Director of Finance 
 
The report presented provided an update on the management of the service 
challenge savings as approved at the February 2019 Full Council Budget meeting. 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Members raised a number of questions, the main points of which are summarised 
below: 
 

 On capacity to support the service challenge process, it was reported that 
there were 38 members of staff within the Programme Office helping to 
support services working on the delivery of savings challenges on aspects 
such as project management and planning and providing oversight. It was 
noted that the service challenge templates used to draft the proposals helped 
to identify any capacity issues at that stage. The Panel was informed that this 
had helped to map out where peaks and troughs would occur with capacity. 

 It was confirmed that budget savings agreed from 2018/19, that had yet to be 
implemented were being monitored. 

 For service challenge savings that required consultation, it was confirmed that 
those highlighted as being live would move to the analysis stage imminently. 

 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

 Lancashire Breaktime 
In attendance: Sally Richardson, Head of Inclusion, Laura Sales, Director of 
Corporate Services and Jaswant Johal, Principal Lawyer 
 
The report provided to members outlined the consultation process, feedback 
received and the next steps in relation to the potential cessation of the Lancashire 
Break Time short breaks service. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
The next meeting of the Review Panel has been scheduled for 9 September 2019. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate - N/A 
 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference
	Appendix A Constitution Membership Chair and Deputy Chair and Terms of Reference
	7 Part 2 - Article 5 (Overview and Scrutiny)


	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2019
	5 Impact of the Reduction of Winter Maintenance Trigger Levels from 1.0 to 0.5 Degree Celsius for the 18/19 Season
	Appendix 1 Impact of the Reduction of Winter Maintenance Trigger Levels from 1.0 to 0.5 Degree Celsius for the 18/19 Season
	Appendix 2 Impact of the Reduction of Winter Maintenance Trigger Levels from 1.0 to 0.5 Degree Celsius for the 18/19 Season

	6 Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and Skills Report
	Appendix 1 Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and Skills Report
	Appendix 2 Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and Skills Report
	Appendix 3 Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and Skills Report

	7 Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 12th July, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Salter 
S Clarke 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
J Fillis 
E Lewis 
 

E Nash 
P Steen 
C Towneley 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillors Stephen Clarke and Bernard Dawson replaced County 
Councillors Paul Rigby and Steven Holgate respectively. 
 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3.   Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of 

Reference 
 

The report presented set out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair 
and terms of reference of the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 
2019/20. 
 
Resolved: That the following be noted: 
 

i. The appointment of County Councillors David O'Toole and Matthew Salter 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the committee for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. 

ii. The new membership of the committee following the County Council's 
Annual Meeting on 23 May 2019. 

iii. The Terms of Reference of the committee. 



 

2 
 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2019 
 

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 17 May 2019 be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
5.   Impact of the Reduction of Winter Maintenance Trigger Levels from 

1.0 to 0.5 Degree Celsius for the 18/19 Season 
 

The Chair welcomed Phil Durnell, Director of Highways and Transport and 
Harvey Danson, Area Highways Manager to the meeting. 
 
The report presented set out the results of the Cabinet approval last year to 
reduce the road surface temperature at which gritting was instructed on the 
highway network in Lancashire.  
 
The overview, impact and results of the change were also presented along with 
the end of season report from Lancashire County Council's forecast provider. 
During 2018/19 the threshold was cut to 0.5 degrees. Members were informed 
that the 0.5 degree threshold provided a further buffer to offset the risk of an 
inaccurate forecast. 
 
The change of policy meant that 312 fewer individual treatments had been 
carried out than would have been the case if the previous intervention level had 
been maintained. Members were informed that this had resulted in a saving of 
£82,000 being achieved. 
 
It was pointed out to the committee that there was no difference compared to 
previous winters in the proportion of inaccurate forecasts with the potential to 
incorrectly influence decisions about whether or not to send out the gritters. As 
last winter was mild, this had led to more marginal forecasts about whether 
temperatures would stay above freezing. This had put the new policy to the test. 
 
The committee was satisfied that previous concerns about the possible effects of 
the policy change had not occurred but wanted to know if isolated areas had 
benefited from the new way of working as requests had been made for greater 
emphasis on the secondary routes and priority footways through the use of some 
of the savings to permit the secondary routes and priority footways to be treated. 
They were informed that as last winter had been relatively mild there had been 
little need to treat more minor routes. It was also noted that there had been a very 
good sign up from agricultural contractors to cover the gritting of secondary 
routes as well as working with the district councils to cover priority footways as 
well. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report and recommendation to continue winter service provision with 
an intervention level of +0.5 be noted. 

ii. The treatment of secondary routes be monitored going forward. 



 

3 
 

6.   Statement of Priorities for 16-19 Education and Skills Report 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools and Ajay Sethi, Head of Learning Services 
and Skills to the meeting. 
 
The report presented the Lancashire Statement of Priorities for 16 – 19 Education 
and Skills for consideration. The document provided a strategic overview of the 
education and training provision being accessed by Lancashire residents aged 16 
– 19 and those aged 19 – 24 who had an Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP) and were accessing provision at college, SSF, academy or 
apprenticeship provider.  
 
In terms of the local context, Lancashire had 8 colleges, 2 Foundation Learning 
Providers, 9 School Sixth Forms (SSF) and 10 Academies. In 2017/18 the 
national achievement rate tables showed that, for 16-18 year olds achievements, 
five Lancashire colleges were in the top 10% of all General Further Education 
Colleges and Sixth Form Colleges in England. 
 
Members were informed that the document was shared with colleges, key 
apprenticeship providers, school and academy sixth forms, the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (ESFA), Ofsted, Blackpool Council, Blackburn with 
Darwen Council and Leaders and Chief Executives of district councils. 
 
It was reported that the Statement of Priorities informed individual conversations 
with college principals and senior management teams to understand how they 
could contribute towards priorities. There had been positive feedback from 
colleges on the use of this document to inform their strategy and curriculum 
planning. They had been used internally to inform decision making and 
development. 
 
Figures presented to the committee showed that between December 2018 and 
February 2019, an average of 519 young people aged 16 and 17 were found not 
to be in education, employment or training (NEET). This amounted to 2.1% of all 
residents in that age group. Identifying these young people was a huge challenge 
in Lancashire. One of the challenges was around data sharing. Schools had a 
duty to provide information and guidance to pre-16 aged pupils about their next 
step. Sixth form and further education colleges had been reminded of the need to 
help the county council track their students' progress. The Tracking Participation 
Guidance Document had been reissued to schools and colleges. As a result, 
members were informed that the figures of the unknowns was already reducing. 
 
The committee was informed that Lancashire was in a good position in terms of 
the further education opportunities on offer, with some of the highest rated 
colleges in the country and a network of enterprise advisers linking up students 
and employers. It was also noted that further education providers were co-
operating with the council to ensure there was a broad range of courses on offer 
to encourage teenagers to continue studying. Young people learned in different 



 

4 
 

ways, so having qualifications that were academic, vocational and occupational, 
supported different learning styles. 
 
Members were advised that there were council officers in place, dedicated to 
providing post-16 options advice to young people who had been in council care 
or had special needs and disabilities. 
 
The NEET rate for young people who were in council care was higher than that 
for all Lancashire 16 – 17 year olds. The proportion of unknowns in that age 
group was slightly lower than the general population. For young people with 
special education needs and disabilities, the known NEET rate was broadly 
similar to that of all students in the relevant age range, while the unknown rate 
was much lower than the general population. 
 
The committee enquired on the reasons behind the closure of sixth form colleges. 
Members were informed that this was in part due to  financial liability. And the 
quality of colleges and the student experience was also taken into consideration. 
Cross border education was not uncommon. Students were prepared to travel for 
a better quality of college. 
 
The committee enquired about the provision of further education from the 
authority to the rural community. It was reported that  a lot of young people 
moved to urban areas for their education. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report presented be noted. 
ii. Suggested improvements and amendments for the next version of the 

Lancashire Statement of Priorities for 16 – 19 Education and Skills be 
considered. 

 
 
7.   Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel 

 
The report presented an overview of matters presented and considered by the 
Budget Scrutiny Review Panel at its meeting held on 11 April 2019. 
 
Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee receive and note the report of its 
Budget Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 
 
8.   Internal Scrutiny Work Planning Session 25 July 2019 

 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee was informed of its Work Planning Session on 
Thursday 25 July 2019, at 1:00pm in the John of Gaunt Room (former County 
Mess), County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

9.   Urgent Business 
 

There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
27 September 2019 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) 
at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


